



\$~13

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ EX.P. 56/2017  
SH. DEEPAK ARORA & ORS. .... Decree Holder  
Through: Mrs. Kajal Chandra, Advocate

Versus

SMT. KAVITA ARORA & ORS. .... Judgment Debtor  
Through: Mr. Rahul Tandon, Advocate for  
Judgment Debtor Nos.3 & 5  
Ms. Vandana Khurana &  
Mr. Pawas Agarwal, Advocates for  
Judgment Debtors 6 to 14

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUNIL GAUR**

**ORDER**

% **02.08.2017**

Mr. Rahul Tandon, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of judgment debtors no.3 & 5 and he submits that he will file his Power of Attorney/ *Vakalatnama* within a week.

Notice sent to judgment debtors No.1,2 & 4 by speed post have been received back unserved.

Learned counsel for decree holder submits that judgment debtors No.1,2 & 4 have been served by electronic media i.e. *WhatsApp* and seeks to place on record judicial precedents to show that service by *WhatsApp* is admissible.

List on 11<sup>th</sup> August, 2017.

**SUNIL GAUR, J**

**AUGUST 02, 2017**

r