



\$~94

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ EX.P. 56/2017

SH. DEEPAK ARORA & ORSDecree Holders

Through: Mrs. Kajal Chandra, Ms. Hatneimawi,
Mr. Suyash Swarup and Mr. Ananyay Bhardwaj,
Advocates.

versus

SMT. KAVITA ARORA & ORSJudgement Debtors

Through: Mr. Manoj Kumar Arora, JD-2 in
person.

Ms. Radhika Narula, Advocate for JD-3 to 5.

Ms. Vandana Khurana, Advoate for JD-6 to 13 (i),
(ii) and (iii).

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

%

26.09.2025

EX.APPL.(OS) 1404/2025

1. This application is filed on behalf of Judgment Debtors No. 6 to 14 under Section 152 read with Section 151 CPC seeking modification of the order dated 02.09.2025 to the extent that the presence of the counsel be marked for Judgment Debtors No. 6 to 14.
2. Accordingly, presence of Ms. Vandana Khurana, Advocate is marked for Judgment Debtors No. 6 to 13 (i), (ii) and (iii) instead of Judgment Debtors No. 3 to 6, as per amended memo of parties dated 15.09.2020.
3. Judgment Debtor No. 2 is present in person.
4. Ms. Radhika Narula, learned counsel appears on behalf of Judgment Debtors 3 to 5.
5. Issue notice to Judgment Debtor No. 1, through all permissible modes, returnable on 30.10.2025. The order dated 02.09.2025 is modified



accordingly.

6. Application is disposed of.

EX.P. 56/2017

7. Mr. Manoj Kumar Arora, Judgment Debtor No. 2 appears in person and submits that he will be arguing his case himself without the assistance of a counsel.

8. Let copies of the pending applications be Judgment Debtor No. 2 within one week from today.

9. List on 30.10.2025, the date already fixed.

JYOTI SINGH, J

SEPTEMBER 26, 2025/RW